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POLL RESULTS OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 
HELD ON JULY 6, 2017 

 
At the annual general meeting of Lenovo Group Limited (the “Company”) held on July 6, 2017 
(the “AGM”), a poll was demanded by the Chairman for voting on all the proposed resolutions as 
set out in the notice of the AGM dated June 6, 2017.  
 
All resolutions were duly approved by shareholders and the poll results were as follows: 
 

Ordinary Resolutions* 
Number of Votes (%) 

 

For Against 

1. To receive and consider the audited 
consolidated financial statements and the 
reports of the directors and the 
independent auditor for the year ended 
March 31, 2017. 

6,823,602,312 

(99.99%) 

83,421  

(0.01%) 

2. To declare a final dividend for the issued 
shares of the Company for the year ended 
March 31, 2017. 

6,824,005,692 

(99.99%) 

148,041 

(0.01%) 

3. (a)  To re-elect Mr. Nobuyuki Idei as 
director. 

6,794,968,377 

(99.57%) 

29,179,296 

(0.43%) 

(b)  To re-elect Mr. William O. Grabe as 
director. 

6,785,804,735 

(99.44%) 

38,342,938 

(0.56%) 

(c)  To re-elect Ms. Ma Xuezheng as 
director. 

6,790,285,146 

(99.50%) 

33,862,527 

(0.50%) 

(d)  To re-elect Mr. Yang Chih-Yuan 
Jerry as director. 

6,823,698,907 

(99.99%) 

448,766  

(0.01%) 

 (e)  To authorize the board of directors 
of the Company to fix directors’ 
fees. 

6,737,421,112 

(99.99%) 

824,241 

(0.01%) 

4. To re-appoint PricewaterhouseCoopers as 
auditor and authorize the board of 
directors of the Company to fix auditor’s 
remuneration. 

6,814,932,584 

(99.86%) 

9,221,149 

(0.14%) 

5. To grant a general mandate to the 
directors to allot, issue and deal with 
additional shares of the Company not 
exceeding 20% of the aggregate number 
of shares in issue of the Company. 

4,994,042,800 

(73.18%) 

1,830,110,933 

(26.82%) 



 

Ordinary Resolutions* 
Number of Votes (%) 

 

For Against 

6. To grant a general mandate to the 
directors to buy back shares of the 
Company not exceeding 10% of the 
aggregate number of shares in issue of the 
Company. 

6,812,572,252 

(99.84%) 

10,984,761 

(0.16%) 

7. To extend the general mandate to the 
directors to issue new shares of the 
Company by adding the number of the 
shares bought back. 

5,013,280,193  

(73.46%) 

1,810,870,820 

(26.54%) 

8. To approve The Lenovo Group Limited 
Matching Share Plan and The Lenovo 
Group Limited Matching Share Plan 
Subplan for California State Securities 
Law Compliance. 

5,658,047,544 

(82.93%) 

1,165,023,369 

(17.07%) 

* The full text of resolutions 5 to 8 are set out in the notice of the AGM dated June 6, 2017. 
 
As more than 50% of the votes were cast in favour of each of the resolutions in items 1 to 8, all 
resolutions were duly passed as ordinary resolutions. 
 
Notes:  
1. As at the date of the AGM, a total of 11,108,654,724 shares of the Company were in issue 

and the holders of which were entitled to attend and vote at the AGM.  
 
2. There were no restrictions on any shareholders to cast votes on any of the proposed 

resolutions at the AGM. 
 
3. There was no share of the Company entitling the holders to attend and abstain from voting 

in favour of the resolutions at the AGM as set out in rule 13.40 of the Rules Governing the 
Listing Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) and 
no shareholder of the Company was required to abstain from voting at the AGM under the 
Listing Rules. 

 
4. No parties have stated their intention in the circular to the shareholders dated June 6, 2017 

containing the notice of the AGM to vote against or abstain from voting on any of the 
resolutions at the AGM. 

 
5. Tricor Abacus Limited, the Company’s share registrar, was appointed as the scrutineer at 

the AGM for the purpose of vote-taking. 
 

By Order of the Board  
Yang Yuanqing 
Chairman and 

Chief Executive Officer 
 
July 6, 2017 
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