Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Lenovo Group Limited 聯想集團有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability) (Stock Code: 992)

POLL RESULTS OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON JULY 6, 2017

At the annual general meeting of Lenovo Group Limited (the "Company") held on July 6, 2017 (the "AGM"), a poll was demanded by the Chairman for voting on all the proposed resolutions as set out in the notice of the AGM dated June 6, 2017.

All resolutions were duly approved by shareholders and the poll results were as follows:

	Ordinary Resolutions*	Number of Votes (%)	
	Orumary Resolutions	For	Against
1.	To receive and consider the audited consolidated financial statements and the reports of the directors and the independent auditor for the year ended March 31, 2017.	6,823,602,312 (99.99%)	83,421 (0.01%)
2.	To declare a final dividend for the issued shares of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2017.	6,824,005,692 (99.99%)	148,041 (0.01%)
3.	(a) To re-elect Mr. Nobuyuki Idei as director.	6,794,968,377 (99.57%)	29,179,296 (0.43%)
	(b) To re-elect Mr. William O. Grabe as director.	6,785,804,735 (99.44%)	38,342,938 (0.56%)
	(c) To re-elect Ms. Ma Xuezheng as director.	6,790,285,146 (99.50%)	33,862,527 (0.50%)
	(d) To re-elect Mr. Yang Chih-Yuan Jerry as director.	6,823,698,907 (99.99%)	448,766 (0.01%)
	(e) To authorize the board of directors of the Company to fix directors' fees.	6,737,421,112 (99.99%)	824,241 (0.01%)
4.	To re-appoint PricewaterhouseCoopers as auditor and authorize the board of directors of the Company to fix auditor's remuneration.	6,814,932,584 (99.86%)	9,221,149 (0.14%)
5.	To grant a general mandate to the directors to allot, issue and deal with additional shares of the Company not exceeding 20% of the aggregate number of shares in issue of the Company.	4,994,042,800 (73.18%)	1,830,110,933 (26.82%)

Ordinary Resolutions*		Number of Votes (%)	
		For	Against
6.	To grant a general mandate to the directors to buy back shares of the Company not exceeding 10% of the aggregate number of shares in issue of the Company.	6,812,572,252 (99.84%)	10,984,761 (0.16%)
7.	To extend the general mandate to the directors to issue new shares of the Company by adding the number of the shares bought back.	5,013,280,193 (73.46%)	1,810,870,820 (26.54%)
8.	To approve The Lenovo Group Limited Matching Share Plan and The Lenovo Group Limited Matching Share Plan Subplan for California State Securities Law Compliance.	5,658,047,544 (82.93%)	1,165,023,369 (17.07%)

* The full text of resolutions 5 to 8 are set out in the notice of the AGM dated June 6, 2017.

As more than 50% of the votes were cast in favour of each of the resolutions in items 1 to 8, all resolutions were duly passed as ordinary resolutions.

Notes:

- 1. As at the date of the AGM, a total of 11,108,654,724 shares of the Company were in issue and the holders of which were entitled to attend and vote at the AGM.
- 2. There were no restrictions on any shareholders to cast votes on any of the proposed resolutions at the AGM.
- 3. There was no share of the Company entitling the holders to attend and abstain from voting in favour of the resolutions at the AGM as set out in rule 13.40 of the Rules Governing the Listing Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and no shareholder of the Company was required to abstain from voting at the AGM under the Listing Rules.
- 4. No parties have stated their intention in the circular to the shareholders dated June 6, 2017 containing the notice of the AGM to vote against or abstain from voting on any of the resolutions at the AGM.
- 5. Tricor Abacus Limited, the Company's share registrar, was appointed as the scrutineer at the AGM for the purpose of vote-taking.

By Order of the Board Yang Yuanqing Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

July 6, 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the executive director is Mr. Yang Yuanqing; the nonexecutive directors are Mr. Zhu Linan and Mr. Zhao John Huan; and the independent nonexecutive directors are Dr. Tian Suning, Mr. Nicholas C. Allen, Mr. Nobuyuki Idei, Mr. William O. Grabe, Mr. William Tudor Brown, Ms. Ma Xuezheng, Mr. Yang Chih-Yuan Jerry and Mr. Gordon Robert Halyburton Orr.